# In The Supreme Court of the United States

# UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

 $\mathbf{v}.$ 

HAWKES CO., INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Luke A. Wake

Counsel of Record

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS

LEGAL CENTER

921 11th Street, Suite 400

Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 448-9904

luke.wake@nfib.org

Karen R. Harned NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER 1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200 Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 314-5048 karend.harned@nfib.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NFIB Small Business Legal Center

Dated: March 2, 2016

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTED
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. The Agency Would Require Landowners to Either Submit to a Prohibitively Expensive and Potentially Unnecessary Permitting Regime, or Risk a Ruinous Enforcement Action
A. Judicial Review is Necessary to Keep the Agency From Overstepping its Authority4
B. A Wrongful Assertion of Jurisdiction Causes an Immediate Constitutional Injury
i. A Jurisdictional Determination Necessarily 'Determines' the Landowners' Rights and Obligations

ii. Without Opportunity for Pre-	
Enforcement Judicial Review, a	
Landowner's Only Choice is to	
Abandon Development Plans or to	
	`
Pursue a Costly Permit10	,
1. Individual Permits Are Exorbitantly Expensive12	2
2. General Permits Burden	
Constitutionally Protected	
Property Rights14	1
1100010, 1000100	-
II. The Administrative Procedures Act Should Not be Construed in a Manner that Would Facilitate Violations of Due Process	3
A. The Agency Inappropriately Presupposes its Jurisdictional Powers18	3
B. It is the Exclusive Role of the Courts to Determine Legal Rights and Obligations	)
CONCLUSION	)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)10
Barnum Timber Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency, 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2013)8-9
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)8
Crowell v. Benson 285 U.S. 22 (1932)21, 22
Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)11
Harris v. Cty. of Riverside, 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990)
In re U.S. Dep't of Def., U.S. E.P.A. Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of U.S., No. 15-3839, 2016 WL 723241 (6th Cir., Feb. 22, 2016) 5
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)
Martin v. Hunter's Lessee, 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)

Moore v. United States,
943 F. Supp. 603 (E.D. Va. 1996)14
Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n, 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)15
N. Dakota v. U.S. E.P.A., No. 3:15-CV-59, 2015 WL 5060744 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015) 5
Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v.
City of Sterling Heights, 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991)15
Ng Fung Ho v. White, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)21
Ohio Valley Water Co. v. Ben Avon Borough, 253 U.S. 287 (1920)20
Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970)
Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)passim
Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)22
Res. Investments, Inc. v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (Fed. Cir. 2009)
Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)
St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States, 298 U.S. 38 (1936)
United States v. Bayview Homes, 474 U.S. 121 (1985)
STATUTES
33 U.S.C. § 1319
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)
33 U.S.C. § 1344 passim
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)
RULES
Sup. Ct. R.37
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6
REGULATION
33 C.F.R. § 325.2

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) 5
Jonathan H. Adler, Wetlands, <i>Property Rights</i> , and the Due Process Deficit in Environmental Law, Cato Sup. Ct. Rev., 2011-2012 (2012)
Sir William Blackstone, 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, 137 (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1765-1769)20
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell,  Due Process as Separation of Powers, 121 Yale  L.J. 1672 (2012)
Steven G. Davison, General Permits Under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, 26 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 35 (2009)15, 16
H. Michael Keller, Look Before You Fill! Dredge and Fill Permitting Under § 404 of the Clean Water Act, 17-Nov. Utah Bar B.J. 26 (2004)14, 15
Damien M. Schiff, Luke A. Wake, Leveling the Playing Field in David v. Goliath: Remedies to Agency Overreach, 17 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 97 (2012)
Bernard H. Siegan, PROPERTY RIGHTS: FROM MAGNA CARTA TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2001)10

Sunding & Zilberman, The Economics of
Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An
Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland
Permitting Process, 42 Natural Resources J.
59 (2002)
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Guidance Letter, No. 08-02 (June 26, 2008)8
U.S. Department of Labor Bureau of Labor
Statistics, available online at
http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm
(last visited Feb. 29, 2016)13
